

No. 19-1186

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSH BAKER, DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS
UNITED FOR LIFE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
STEVEN H. ADEN
Counsel of Record
KATIE GLENN
NATALIE M. HEJLAN
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave NW, Ste. 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Steven.Aden@aul.org
Tel: (202) 741-4917
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE SUPREME COURT CONSTRUED THE
“CHOICE OF QUALIFIED PROVIDER”
PROVISION *AGAINST* RESPONDENTS’
POSITION IN *O’BANNON V. TOWN COURT*
NURSING CENTER..... 3

 A. *O’Bannon’s* Due Process Analysis
 Presupposed the *Absence* of Any
 Implied Federal Right for
 Respondents 9

 B. *O’Bannon* Substantively Construed
 the “Choice of Qualified Provider”
 Provision to Mandate Only that State
 Medicaid Plans Offer Patients a Broad
 Range of Choices Among Qualified
 Providers, Not a Right to a Federal
 Court Hearing on Whether a Particular
 Provider Is Qualified..... 11

II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT AND SECOND
CIRCUIT’S READING OF *O’BANNON* ACCORDS
WITH THE MEDICAID ACT’S STATUS AS A
SPENDING CLAUSE “CONTRACT” WITH THE

STATES AND THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS IN <i>ARMSTRONG V. EXCEPTIONAL CHILD</i> <i>CENTER</i>	15
A. Congress Has Made No “Clear Statement” that States Are Subject to Suit in Federal Court to Enforce § 1396a(a)(23).....	15
B. The Minority Circuit’s Construction of § 1396a(a)(23) Accords With the Supreme Court’s Modern Refusal to “Readily Imply” Private Causes of Action in Medicaid Provisions.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	15, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	16, 18
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	23, 24
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	17
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Med. Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of the Gulf Coast</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	1
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	11, 24

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Guzman v. Shewry</i> , 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	17
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Med. Soc'y v. Marconis</i> , 942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz, Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 12, 13

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith,</i> 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen,</i> 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Anderson,</i> 139 S. Ct. 638 (2018).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker,</i> 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Gulf Coast v. Gee,</i> 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Gulf Coast v. Gee,</i> 876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Gulf Coast v. Smith,</i> 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales,</i> 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989)	20, 21
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i> 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	16

<i>Suter v. Artist M</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	15
<i>Town Court Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Beal</i> , 586 F.2d 280 (3rd Cir. 1978).....	5, 8
<i>Triant v. Perales</i> , 491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	21
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	3
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	16
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980)	2
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	3
Statutes and Regulations	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(j)	4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(n)(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1).....	14, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	24
42 C.F.R. § 205.10(a)(5)	5
42 C.F.R. § 1002.1(b).....	19
42 C.F.R. § 1002.210	19
42 C.F.R. § 1002.3(b).....	20
42 C.F.R. § 405.1121	4
42 C.F.R. § 405.1121(k)(4)	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1122	4
42 C.F.R. § 405.1123	4
42 C.F.R. § 405.1124	4

42 C.F.R. § 405.1127	4
42 C.F.R. § 405.1132	4
42 C.F.R. § 405.1134	4
45 C.F.R. § 249.33(a)(9)	4

Other Authorities

Decl. of Jenny Black in Supp. of Pls.’ Mot. for TRO & Prelim. Inj.	8
Decl. of Julie Edwards in Supp. of Pls.’ Mot. for TRO & Prelim. Inj.	8
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Baker v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , No. 19-1186 (Filed March 2020).	3
Pls.’ Mot. for TRO & Prelim. Inj., <i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , No. 18-2078 (Dist. S.C. July 30, 2018) ECF No. 5-1	8
S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987)	20
THE FEDERALIST No. 39, p. 245 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	10
